
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 
 
Place: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

I Willett -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: iwillett@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), R Cohen, 
Ms C Edwards, Ms J Hedges, J Markham, J Philip, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J Sutcliffe 
and Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

  Attached. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 9 November 2010 
 

2 

purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. E-PETITIONS  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER (DRAFT PROTOCOL)  (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. MEMBER ROLE ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS  (Pages 63 - 104) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next meeting is scheduled for 16 December 2010 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Constitution and Members Services 

Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Date: Thursday, 23 September 

2010 
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30 - 9.15 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), Ms J Hedges, 
J Markham, J Philip, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J Sutcliffe and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs D Collins 
  
Apologies: R Cohen 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

  
 

9. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 24 June 2010 be 
agreed. 

10. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was reported that there were no substitute members present at the meeting. 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 

12. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(1) Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(2) Work Programme 
 
(a) The Panel was advised that an extra item had been added to its Work 
Programme concerning the discretionary power of the Leader at Cabinet meetings to 
conclude all agenda business by 10.00p.m. It was agreed that this issue would be 
discussed at the December 2010 panel meeting. 
 
(b) Members asked that a report be submitted to the Panel regarding the 
possible Referendum on an Elected Mayor. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a report on Referendum on an Elected Mayor be included in the 
Panel’s Work Programme. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Thursday, 23 September 2010 

2 

13. CANCELLATION OF MEETINGS  
 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding Cancellation of Meetings in Extreme Weather Conditions. 
 
During the severe weather earlier in the year, transport conditions had been so 
difficult that one or two meetings were cancelled due to safety concerns and the 
quorum. The procedure for cancelling meetings had two elements: 
 

• the decision to cancel; and 
 

• notification of interested parties 
 
The current unwritten protocol, was that cancellation of meetings, whether due to 
extreme circumstances or lack of business was a matter initially referred by 
Democratic Services staff to the Chairman concerned. If the Chairman agreed to 
cancel then Democratic Services staff would: 
 

• communicate this decision to the members of the body concerned 
 

• place notification on the website and in the reception areas for the benefit of 
the public, 

 
• cancel the accommodation and Superintendent cover 

 
• advise any other individuals who were known to attend the meeting from the 

public. 
 
The Panel were reminded of the recent introduction of the SMS Text Messaging 
Service, whereby an instant update could be relayed to all members who had 
subscribed to it. 
 
When meetings were cancelled due to lack of business, this process was usually 
fairly simply achieved. However, with situations like extreme weather conditions, it 
often had to be carried out at the last moment. 
 
It was advised that at least two hours was required before a meeting was due to 
commence, to announce its cancellation. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the Constitution should provide clear procedures for the 
cancellation of meetings; and 

 
(2) That the following be added to the Council’s Procedure Rules: 

 
“Cancellation of Meetings 

 
The decision to cancel any meeting of the Council shall be made by the 
Chairman in consultation with the Chief Executive (or his representative). In 
circumstances where a meeting has to be cancelled for reasons which are 
outside the Council’s control at short notice, the decision to cancel shall be 
made not later than 2 hours before the commencement of the meeting on the 
day of the meeting and notified to all Councillors and other interested persons 
as soon as possible thereafter” and amend the existing Procedure Rule 24 by 
adding the following words: 

Page 4



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Thursday, 23 September 2010 

3 

 
“The requirements of Procedure Rule 5 (Cancellation of Meetings) above 
shall apply to the Cabinet, Committees, Panels and Sub-Committees and any 
other meeting convened by the Authority.” 

14. DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding Deputies to Portfolio Holders. 
 
At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 1 June 2010, a proposal 
from Councillor C Whitbread concerning a review of the desirability of establishing 
Deputies to Portfolio Holders was referred to the Panel for consideration. 
 
Creating Deputy Portfolio Holders would give more members an insight into how the 
Cabinet worked, providing an experience of working more closely with officers and 
could spread the Executive workload.
[...]
verview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules as set out in the revised Appendix 2 to these notes, in order 
to provide for similar arrangements to operate at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings. 

16. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were three reports being submitted to the forthcoming meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 18 October 2010. They were as follows: 
 

• Cancellation of Meetings; 
• Deputy Portfolio Holders; and 
• Cabinet Meetings – Invitations/requests to Address Cabinet Members 

 
The Chairman would also refer to the two additional items being proposed for the 
Panel’s Work Programme. 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next programmed meeting of the Panel was on Tuesday 9 November 2010 at 
7.30p.m. in Committee Room 1. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Z:\C\WILLETT\L 2010\APPENDIX – SUGGESTED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS.doc 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
SUGGESTED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS – DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
1. Executive Procedure Rules 
 
ADD New Paragraph (to be numbered). 
 
“The Leader of the Council may appoint between 3 and 10 Deputy Portfolio Holders 
who shall –  
 
(a) assist the designated Cabinet Member in shaping and developing the strategic 

priorities of the Council as it relates to the allocated portfolio. 
 
(b) assist the designated Cabinet Member in monitoring performance in specified areas 

relating to the allocated portfolio. 
 
(c) where appropriate and where permissible under the Council’s Constitution, represent 

the designated Cabinet Member at meetings or visits. 
 
Such appointments shall be at the discretion of the Leader and shall be notified to Council at 
its annual meeting.  The term of office of any Deputy Portfolio Holder shall be for one year 
from the Annual Council meeting concerned but may be varied by the Leader at any time. 
 
Deputy Portfolio Holders shall not be members of the Cabinet, or any Cabinet Committee 
and may not exercise any execut
[...]
Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer & Chief Finance Officer (Draft 
Protocol) 

9 November 2010 
 

(7) Member Role Accountability 
Statements 9 November 2010 

 

 
(8) Appointments at Annual Council 

 
16 December 2010 Delayed from November meeting as officer 

responsible on jury service. 

(9) Cabinet Meetings – “Guillotine” 16 December 2010  

(10) Member Training Review 16 December 2010  

24 June 2010; 
 
23 September; 
 
9 November (Extra 
Meeting); 
 
16 December; and 
 
17 March 2011 

P
age 19



 
 

(11) Annual Review of Financial 
Regulations including E Invoices 16 December 2010  

 

(12) Annual Review of Contract 
Standing Orders 17 March 2011  

 

(13) Annual Review of Officer 
Delegation 17 March 2011  

 

(14) Planning/Landowner Roles – 
Details to be confirmed To be determined 

Further discussion between Councillor L 
Wagland and Legal Staff on the scope of the 
report. 

 

(15) Referendum on an Elected Mayor To be determined  
 

(16) Supply of water in place of coffee 
to meetings held in Committee Rooms 
1 & 2 

To be determined Minute Item 51 29 March 2010 Panel 
 

P
age 20



  

 1 

Report to: Constitution and Members 
Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 9 November 2010 
  
Subject:  Statutory Guidance on Duty to Respond  
                 to Petitions 
 
Officer contact for further information:   
Chris Overend (01992 564247) 
 
Committee Secretary:  Mark Jenkins (01992 564607) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1)That, having received the analysis of the various petitions received by the Council 
during the period 2005 – 2010 and benchmarking information in respect of other local 
authorities, Members determine: 
 

(a) the percentage threshold for a petition to trigger a debate at Full Council: 
(b) the threshold for a petition to require a ‘Senior Officer’ to attend an Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting to give evidence on a matter and the scope of the meaning of 
‘Senior Officer’: 

(c) whether separate thresholds should apply for ‘local’ issues and, if so, what the 
threshold levels should be, and 

(d) the timing and method of periodic reviews of the thresholds set by the Council. 
 

(2) That, following this meeting, the decisions made under recommendation (1) above 
and those made at the last meeting, be incorporated in a petitions scheme for 
submission to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Council, for adoption and 
incorporation in the Constitution.  
 
Report: 
 
1. INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Panel on 24 June 2010, Members received a report setting out 
the main provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009, and subsequent statutory guidance, in respect of the duty to respond to 
petitions. Members noted, in particular, the requirement for the new scheme to be 
approved by the Full Council; publication on the Council’s website; provision of a facility 
for making electronic petitions to be in place by 15 December 2010; the requirements for 
responding to petitions; involvement of partner organisations in the petitions process; 
and the trigger levels required for there to be a debate of the Full Council or for a senior 
local government officer to give evidence at a meeting of the authority’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
1.2 In a letter of 24 September 2010, the Department of Communities and Local 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



  

 2 

Government advised local authorities that the statutory guidance was to be withdrawn, 
with local authorities to have more discretion on how to deal with petitions locally. 
Nonetheless the primary legislation, including the requirement to introduce a facility to 
make e-petitions, by 15 December 2010, remains in force. The indications are that local 
authorities will be paid for the new burden through the area based grants process this 
financial year. 
 
2. TRIGGER LEVELS: 
 
2.1 The Panel, at the 24 June meeting, approved a draft containing the elements 
referred to in 1.1 above to form the basis of the new scheme to be put forward for 
adoption by the Council. However, to be able to make a more informed decision about 
the trigger levels, which should be applied, Members asked for details to be made 
available of the types of issue referred to in petitions received, and the extent of the 
geographical area impacted on by different issues. 
 
2.2. The schedule attached as Appendix A provides an analysis of the various petitions 
received by the Council from the 2005/06 Council year to date, in chronological 
sequence, categorised by type and the area which would be applicable, in determining 
the relevant % population trigger. It will be noted that some issues (such as anti-social 
behaviour at West Hatch School, smell of foul waste at The Matchings) are clearly 
locality specific. Other issues cut across a number of wards eg. Loughton Swimmers 
bookings, household waste collection in Waltham Abbey. There are those that impact on 
a District – wide basis (Caravan Site Licence Conditions) and some which affect other 
Districts as well – for instance, Over 60’s travel concessions. The list is useful as a 
means of not only identifying the types of issue raised, but helping the would-be 
Responding Officer to determine the geographical area which could be used in applying 
trigger levels. 
 
2.3 Appendix B is a schedule setting out information on population levels for various 
‘sample’ local authority areas and the trigger levels set by the local authorities concerned 
in their newly agreed petitions schemes.   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
2.4 The schemes have been chosen on a random basis - in this instance the selection of 
a family group of authoriti
[...]
uncil and for a senior officer 
attendance at Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The latest figures indicate a population 
for the District in excess of 120,000 so the figures would be 1,200 and 600 respectively. 
 
3.2. Some local authorities are making a specific reference, within their schemes, to the 
trigger levels which should apply to more local eg Ward or Parish issues. The figures of 
200 (for items to be referred to Full Council) and 100 (requiring Officer attendance at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) used by Brentwood, are a case in point. However, 
the geographical nature of the Epping Forest District is such that, there are some local 
issues which might impact on several wards eg in Loughton and Waltham Abbey. 
Furthermore, setting a local (eg warden or parish) threshold may prove confusing. 
Including provision for a more local trigger level at this stage would involve additional 
costs and be difficult to achieve by the December 2010 deadline. It is therefore 
suggested that no trigger level be set for localised issues at this stage but that the 
impact of the new scheme, (with trigger levels of 1,200 and 600 requiring reference to 
council and senior office attendance respectively, along with information on the number 
of petitions on local levels and how they are dealt with) be reviewed after the new 
scheme has been in place for twelve months. 
 
4. OTHER MATTERS 
 
4.1 Members of the Panel are asked to refer to Minute 5 of the meeting held on 24 June 
2010 for previous recommendations put forward on the new petitions procedure. These, 
together with decision made in response to this report, will be used to formulate a 
petitions scheme for approval by Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Council. 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Minor costs associated with the introduction of the new petitions scheme. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 sets out new 
requirements for local a
[...]
en Statutory 
Officers and the Council as follows: 
 
Appendix 1 – Head of Paid Service 
Appendix 2 – Monitoring Officer 
Appendix 3 – Chief Finance Officer 
 
(2) That subject to consultation with the Standards Committee a report be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Council recommending the 
adoption of these protocols. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel considered a draft protocol relating to the role of Monitoring Officer at its 
meeting on 11 January 2010.  This followed a request by the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for such a document to be prepared.  This followed concerns 
expressed in August 2009 at a Council meeting regarding access by the Monitoring Officer to 
all meetings and the issue of a report under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and related legislation. 
 
2. The previous draft was compiled from a number of examples found on the websites of 
other Councils.  These were then “tailored” to the particular approach adopted at this Council.  
However, apart from the reservations expressed by the Panel, the previous version was not 
based on a model form provided by the Audit Commission previously.  On further checking of 
websites, it is apparent that many Councils have adopted the model protocol suggested by 
District Audit without major alteration. 
 
3. There are also protocols for the Council’s two other Statutory Officers (Chief Financial 
Officer and Head of Paid Service) which are promoted by the Audit Commission and based 
on a similar format as the Monitoring Officer’s. 
 
4. The protocols set out the following: 
 
(a) the basic statutory responsibilities of each Statutory Officer; 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



(b) their working arrangements; 
 
(c) schedules listing their statutory responsibilities in detail. 
 
5. It is suggested that the Standards Committee be consulted about these protocols. 
  
6. The final adoption of these protocols is a matter for the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
Z:/C/CONSTITUTION 
[...]
and 
Housing Act 1989 

2 Report on resources Section 4 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1988 
 

3 All staff to be appointed on merit Section 7 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 
 

4. Duty to adopt Standing Orders with respect to 
staff 

Section 8 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 
 

5. Confidentiality of staff records Section 11 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 
 

6. Conflicts of interest in staff negotiations Section 12 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 
 

7. Appointment of staff Section 112 Local Government Act 
1972 
 

 
 
 
 

Z:/C/WILLETT/L 2010/ANNEX 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and Member 
Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 9 November 2010 
 
 
Subject:  Councillor Accountability Statements 
 
Responsible Officer: I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:   Mark Jenkins (01992 564607) 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) That the revised Member Accountability Statements based on the model 

provided by the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) be considered 
with a view to recommending their adoption by the Council; 

 
(2) That those Accountability Statements included in the Council’s Constitution be 

reviewed in the same way and submitted for adoption; 
 
(3) To consider whether an Accountability Statement in respect of the Chairman of 

the Standards Committee should be pursued and, if so, to consider that 
Committee accordingly; 

 
(4) To consider whether an Accountability Statement for the Chairman of the Audit 

& Governance Committee be submitted to future meetings of that Committee 
for consideration and adoption by the Council;  and 

 
(5) That all Accountability Statements be referred to the Remuneration Panel to 

assist them in advising the Council on Member Remuneration in the future. 
 
Report: 
 
1. At the Council meeting on 20 April 2010, the following resolution was adopted (Minute 

169(18)): 
 
 “That Overview and Scrutiny be asked to refer the Member Role Accountability 

Statements which had been revised in order to reflect the changing role of members, 
to the Constitution and Member Services Standing Scrutiny Panel with a view to 
recommendations being made for their adoption after consultation with the 
Remuneration Panel and the Standards Committee as appropriate”. 

 
2. This resolution was referred for consideration by this Panel at the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting on 12 July 2010 (Minute 23). 
 
3. Copies of the revised Statements which had been drafted on the basis of the advice  

… given by Audit commission are attached as follows: 
 
 (a) Leader of Council. 
 
 (b) Deputy Leader. 
 
 (c) Member of Council. 
 
 (d) Chairmen of Area Plans Sub-Committee. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 
 (e) Chairman of Panels. 
 
 (f) Portfolio Holders. 
 
 (g) Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 (h) Chairman of Standards Committee. 
 
 (i) Group Leaders. 
 
 (j) Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4. In the Council’s Constitution, a number of other Accountability Statements which are 

not included in the IDeA’s list are published.  These date back to 2001 and are as 
follows: 

 
 (a) Chairman of Council; 
 
 (b) Vice-Chairman of Council; 
 
 (c) Vice-Chairman of Committee Panels or Boards;  and 
 
 (d) Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

…  Copies of these Statements are also enclosed.   
 

5. The Panel will recall that a further statement in respect of a Deputy Portfolio Holder 
has already been recommended to the Council and is due for consideration on 
2 November 2010. 

 
6. The IDeA model Accountability Statement was drawn to the Council’s attention by the 

Remuneration Panel in its last annual report.  They were commended to the Council 
in that they sought to bring the role of Councillors up-to-date since the original 
versions were published in 2001 and also because the Panel felt that these new 
statements offered a good benchmark fo
[...]
ee 

concerned, a point of contact with the media on areas within the remit of the Panel/Committee etc to 
provide a clear well-informed response as required. 

 
7. In the absence of the Chairman provide a link with the paid service in relation to the work of the 

Panel/Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date: February 2001 

 
Note:  This Role Accountability Statement is issued as a guide to the duties of this position.  It may 
be varied from time to time to meet new working requirements. 
 

W12 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 E-Petitions
	7 Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer (Draft Protocol)
	HEAD OF PAID SERVICE PROTOCOL
	PROTOCOL FOR THE MONITORING OFFICER
	EFDC CHIEF FINANCE PROTOCOL
	ANNEX

	8 Member Role Accountability Statements
	Member of Council
	Leader
	Deputy Leader
	Portfolio Holder
	Chairman of OS
	Member of OS
	LIST A
	Chairman of Area Plans Sub
	Chairman of Panel
	Group Leader
	Chairman of Standards
	LIST B
	W3 - W12




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Constitution and Members Services 

Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Date: Tuesday, 9 November 

2010 
    
Place: Committee Room 1 Time: 7.30  - 10.00 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), R Cohen, J Markham, J Philip, B Rolfe, 
Mrs P Smith, D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs D Collins and C Whitbread 
  
Apologies: K Chana, Ms C Edwards, Ms J Hedges, Mrs M Sartin and Mrs J Sutcliffe 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), C Overend (Policy & Research Officer) and M Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
 

18. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel, held on 23 September 2010, 
be agreed. 
 

19. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillors B Rolfe and Mrs P Smith were substituting for 
Councillors K Chana and Mrs M Sartin respectively. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

21. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(1) Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(2) Work Programme 
 
(a) Item 15 Elected Mayor – A report would be submitted to the next Panel 
meeting. 
 
(b) Item 16 Supply of Water in place of coffee for meetings in Committee Rooms 
1 and 2 – I Willett advised that the Scrutiny Panel could take this item off the Panel’s 
Work Programme as he would deal with this at officer level. 
 
 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 9 November 2010 

2 

22. E-PETITIONS  
 
The Panel received a report from Mr C Overend, Policy Officer, regarding the 
Statutory Guidance on Duty to Respond to petitions. 
 
At the meeting of the Panel on 24 June 2010, members had received a report setting 
out the main provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009, in respect of the duty to respond to petitions. Since then, in 
September 2010, the Department of Communities and Local Government had 
advised local authorities that they would have more discretion on dealing with 
petitions locally. The primary legislation included the requirement of introducing a 
facility for E-Petitions by 15 December 2010. 
 
Trigger Levels 
 
At the June 2010 Panel meeting, a draft was approved forming the basis of the new 
scheme put forward for adoption by the Council. Members had asked for details to be 
made available of the types of issue referred to in the petitions received, and the 
extent of the geographical area affected. 
 
Members were provided with an analysis of the various petitions received by the 
District Council from 2005/06 to date. Members requested that percentage thresholds 
applied should be: 
 

• 2% of the District’s population (2,400 signatories) – items referred to Council 
 

• 1% of the District’s population (1,200 signatories) – senior officer attendance 
at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Members requested that the maximum threshold allowed for the public to sign a 
petition should be three months. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That a report be submitted to the Council recommending that the introduction 
of a revised petitions scheme be agreed, incorporating the following elements: 

 
(a) requirements and arrangements for responding to petitions; 

 
(b) involvement of partner organisations in the petitions process; 

 
(c) a percentage threshold of 2% of the District’s population (2,400) signatories to 
a petition required to trigger a debate at Full Council; 

 
(d) a percentage threshold of 1% of the District’s population (1,200) signatories to 
a petition required to trigger attendance of a “Senior Officer” at an Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting to give evidence on a matter; 

 
(e) publication on the Council’s website; 

 
(f) provision of a facility for making electronic petitions to be in place by 15 
December 2010; and 

 
(g) the maximum threshold for participating in a petition to be three months. 

 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 9 November 2010 

3 

(2) That the required revisions to the Council Procedure Rules, Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules, and other necessary amendments to the Constitution 
be delegated to the Assistant to the Chief Executive in due course; and 

 
(3) That the operation of the revised petitions scheme and its impact be reviewed 
in the summer of 2011. 
 

23. HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER (DRAFT PROTOCOL)  
 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding Protocols for Statutory Officers – Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Panel considered a draft protocol relating to the role of Monitoring Officer at its 
meeting on 11 January 2010. This had followed concerns expressed in August 2009 
regarding access by the Monitoring Officer to all meetings. 
 
The previous draft was complied from examples found on other Council websites. 
These were then amended to the particular needs of this Council. On further 
checking of websites, it was apparent that many Councils had adopted the model 
protocol suggested by District Audit without major alteration. 
 
Also submitted for consideration were model protocols for the Council’s two other 
Statutory Officers (Chief Financial Officer and Head of Paid Service) prepared by the 
Audit Commission and based on the format for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The protocols set out the following: 
 
(1) The basic statutory responsibilities of each statutory officer 
 
(2) Their working arrangements 
 
(3) Schedules listing their statutory responsilbities in detail. 
 
Members requested the following amendments: 
 
(a) how a conflict of interest of the three statutory officers would be dealt with 
 
(b) clarification of access to budgets by the three statutory officers 
 
(c) a review to be arranged in two years. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the draft protocols regulating relations between Statutory Officers 
and the Council as follows, be approved as follows: 

 
(a) Head of Paid Service; 
(b) Monitoring Officer; and 
(c) Chief Finance Officer 

 
(2) That subject to further consultation by the Assistant to the Chief 
Executive with the statutory officers on the amendments sought, a re-draft of 
the Protocol be submitted to the Panel in December 2010; and 

 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 9 November 2010 

4 

(3) That revised protocols be submitted to the December 2010 meeting of 
the Panel. 

 
24. MEMBER ROLE ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS  

 
The Panel received a report from Mr I Willett, Assistant to the Chief Executive, 
regarding Councillor Accountability Statements. 
 
At the Council meeting on 20 April 2010, a resolution was adopted regarding Member 
Role Accountability Statements being referred to the Constitution and Member 
Services Scrutiny Standing Panel. The Member Role Accountability Statements 
served as a “job description” for elected members. 
 
Members received statements for the following roles: 
 
(a) Leader of Council 
 
(b) Deputy Leader 
 
(c) Member of Council 
 
(d) Chairman of Area Plans Sub-Committees 
 
(e) Chairman of Panels 
 
(f) Portfolio Holders 
 
(g) Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
 
(h) Chairman of Standards Committee 
 
(i) Group Leaders 
 
(j) Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
In addition, the following statements were also presented: 
 
(a) Chairman of Council 
 
(b) Vice Chairman of Council 
 
(c) Vice Chairman of Committee Panels or Board; and 
 
(d) Vice Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The IDeA model Accountability Statement had been drawn to the Council’s attention 
by the Remuneration Panel. They were commended to the Council as they brought 
the role of Councillors up to date, since the original versions were published in 2001. 
Members felt that a less committee/panel role specific statement should be produced 
instead. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That the revised Member Accountability Statements based on the 
model provided by the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) be 
adopted with a view to recommending their adoption by the Council; 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 9 November 2010 

5 

 
(2) That the various drafting changes made at the meeting be used to 
revise the content with a view to revised drafts being submitted to a future 
meeting; 

 
(3) That an Accountability Statement, in respect of the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee, be not pursued; 

 
(4) That an Accountability Statement for the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee be referred to future meetings of that Committee for 
consideration and adoption by the Council; and 

 
(5) That when considered and approved by the Council all Accountability 
Statements be referred to the Remuneration Panel to assist them in advising 
the Council on Member Remuneration in the future. 
 

25. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The E-Petitions’ report would be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 November 2010. 
 

26. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The scheduled meeting of the Panel would be 16 December 2010 at 7.30p.m. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


